

No. 17-1640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UPSTATE FOREVER AND SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS L.P. and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendants – Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
UPSTATE FOREVER AND SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER**

Frank S. Holleman, III
Nicholas S. Torrey
Southern Environmental Law Center
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
Telephone: (919) 967-1450
Fax: (919) 929-9421
fholleman@selcnc.org
ntorrey@selcnc.org

Christopher K. DeScherer
Southern Environmental Law Center
463 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
Telephone: (843)720-5270
Fax: (843) 414-7039
cdescherer@selcsc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Pipe Is a Point Source and Its Discharges to Surface Waters Are Continuing.....	1
A. Kinder Morgan’s Pipe Break Is a Point Source	1
B. Kinder Morgan’s Illegal Discharges Are Ongoing.....	2
C. These Point Source Discharges Are Adding Pollutants to Surface Waters	8
D. These Unpermitted Discharges Violate the Clean Water Act.....	11
II. The Clean Water Act Covers Discharges to Surface Waters Via Direct Hydrologic Connection	14
A. The Overwhelming Majority of Courts Support the Conservation Groups’ Position	14
B. EPA Has Applied the Act to Such Discharges for Decades	21
C. Clean Water Act Coverage of Hydrologically Connected Discharges Has Been Implemented Successfully Already.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
ADDENDUM	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)	19
<i>Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms</i> , 412 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2005)	6, 11
<i>Apalachicola Riverkeeper v. Taylor Energy Co., LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D. La. 2013).....	12
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Apex Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 807 (D. Md. 2015).....	18
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Crigler v. Richardson</i> , 2010 WL 2696506 (M.D. Tenn. July 7, 2010)	7
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	24
<i>Draper v. H. Roberts Family LLC</i> , 2009 WL 10668404 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2009)	8
<i>Flint Riverkeeper, Inc. v. S. Mills, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2059659 (M.D. Ga. May 12, 2017).....	20
<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	7, 15

<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larsen</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009)	2, 17, 19, 24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	5
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Chemical Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014).....	16
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)	19
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985).....	21
<i>Marathon Oil v. EPA</i> , 1998 WL 34075426 (D. Wyo. Aug. 20, 1998).....	12
<i>Marrero Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2009)	7
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>N. Cal. Riverwatch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	10
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Woodbury</i> , 1989 WL 106517 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 1989)	6
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009).....	17, 19
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal., Inc. v. Hernshaw Partners, LLC</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	7
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. Inc. v. Pocahontas Land Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 2144905 (S.D.W. Va. May 7, 2015)	25

<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	15, 25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8, 18, 19, 20
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Sasser v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1095039 (E.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2017).....	20
<i>Soundkeeper, Inc. v. A & B Auto Salvage, Inc.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Conn. 2014).....	13
<i>Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2395199 (M.D. Tenn. June 25, 2012)	7
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 3476069 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 4, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Tenn. Riverkeeper v. Hensley-Graves Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-877-LSC (N.D. Ala. Aug. 20, 2013)	25
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus College</i> , 2013 WL 6164092 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	10, 18
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	17, 21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33545777 (D. Idaho Dec. 31, 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	14, 21

<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	1
<i>United States v. Hamel</i> , 551 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1977)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Texaco Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33597706 (D. Utah May 26, 1999)	12
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 19
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Wyo. 1998).....	7
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	18, 20, 21
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	1, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	1, 2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)	7
Regulations	
66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	16, 22, 24, 26

73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....22

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974).....24

Other Authorities

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui*, Case No. 15-17447, Dkt. 40 (9th Cir.)8, 9, 23, 26, 27

EPA, *History of the Clean Water Act*, <https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/history-clean-water-act>23

EPA, *Large-Capacity Septic Systems*, <https://www.epa.gov/uic/large-capacity-septic-systems>27

EPA Office of Water, *Nonpoint Source Guidance 3* (1987)2

EPA, *Response to Comments—Topic 10 Legal Analysis* (June 30, 2015), https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_10_legal.pdf.....22

EPA, *Septic Systems Overview*, <https://www.epa.gov/septic/septic-systems-overview>.....27

General NPDES Permit for Discharges from Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations in New Mexico (NMG010000) (Sept. 1, 2016), <https://www3.epa.gov/region6/water/npdes/cafo/NMG010000%20FINAL%20Permit%20NM%20CAFO-signed%20eff%209-1-16.pdf>23

NPDES Permit No. NM0022306, <https://www.env.nm.gov/swqb/Permits/>.....23

NPDES Permit No. WA0023434, <https://yosemite.epa.gov/r10/water.nsf/NPDES+Permits/CurrentOR&WA821>23
